Mechanics & Mechanical Engineering
B. X. Son, B. M. Tuan, N. V. Huong, “Study on the effects … dynamic-reaction training device.”  192
Study on the effects of training round caliber and propellant type on
the ballistic characteristics of a dynamic-reaction training device
Bui Xuan Son, Bui Minh Tuan, Nguyen Van Huong*
Le Quy Don Technical University, 236 Hoang Quoc Viet, Nghia Do, Hanoi, Vietnam.
*Corresponding author: nguyenvanhuong@lqdtu.edu.vn
Received 8 Apr. 2026; Revised 22 May 2026; Accepted 1 Jun. 2026; Published 25 Jun. 2026.

585 mm), this paper preliminarily selects the travel length of the training projectile as 500
d
l = mm.
+ According to [7], to ensure stability (no recoil) of the dynamic-reaction artillery system, the
critical cross-sectional area should be approximately 2/3 of the cross-sectional area of the barrel
bore. The caliber of the launching mechanism is surveyed based on the data in Table 1.
+ Training projectiles using NBL propellant. The characteristics of NBL propellant are as
follows: Propellant force f = (97000...1250000) (J/kg); Total mass (covalume)  =
(0,6...1,2) (dm3/kg); Burning velocity coefficient
1
u = (0,75...1,25).10-2 (mm.s-1/MPa).
The propellant shape characteristics χ, χ, μ are calculated based on the burning thickness,
length, and width of the propellant, as shown in Table 2.
Table 2. Characteristic parameters of NBL propellant types.
Propellant types Burn thickness, 2e1 Length c, mm Width b, mm
NBL-34 0.34 100 1.7
NBL-38 0.38 115 3
NBL-42 0.42 115 3
NBL-50 0.50 120 2.5
NBL-62 0.62 137.5 3.75
For non-recoil dynamic-reaction systems, the propellant loading density is selected empirically
as: 0,2 0,25 =   (kG/dm3) [6]. Therefore, to find a reasonable set of loading parameters, a survey
will be conducted with different values of   within the range of 0,2÷0,25 (kG/dm3).
The propellant mass is preliminarily determined according to the following formula [7]: